## **Ordinance No. 190-2024**

By Council Members Bishop and Griffin (by departmental request)

#### AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into one or more contracts without competitive bidding with Custom Truck One Source, L.P., for the purchase of two grapple trucks, for the Division of Waste Collection and Disposal, Department of Public Works.

WHEREAS, under Contract No. CT-7015-PS2020-193, the Director of Public Works entered into a lease with an option to purchase a series of grapple trucks from Custom Truck One Source, L.P. ("Custom Truck") pursuant to Cleveland City Council Ordinance No. 470-2020, passed June 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to accept buyout offers for two of the leased grapple trucks from Custom Truck and needs additional legislative authority due to the expiration of the lease prior to Custom Truck submitting any offer to exercise the purchase options; and

WHEREAS, if the City is unable to purchase these leased grapple trucks from Custom Truck, the lead time for the purchase of new trucks would be approximately two (2) years and at a purchase price substantially greater than Custom Truck's buyout offers; and

WHEREAS, the grapple trucks are critical to continuing waste pick-up, especially the removal of illegally dumped waste in vacant lots throughout the City, and are used daily for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That this Council determines that the within commodities are non-competitive and cannot be secured from any source other than Custom Truck. Therefore, the Director of Public Works is authorized to make one or more written contracts with Custom Truck for the purchase of two (2) grapple trucks, to be purchased by the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies, on a unit basis for the Division of Waste Collection and Disposal, Department of Public Works.

Section 2. That the contract or contracts authorized shall not exceed \$180,000 and shall be paid from Fund Nos. 20 SF 716, 70 SF 300, and any funds approved by the Director of Finance. (RQS 7015, RLA 2024-25)

<u>Section 3.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

KR:nl 2-12-2024

FOR: Director Williams

### Ord. No. 190-2024

READ FIRST TIME on FEBRUARY 12, 2024

#### By Council Members Bishop and Griffin (by departmental request)

#### **AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE**

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into one or more contracts without competitive bidding with Custom Truck One Source, L.P., for the purchase of two grapple trucks, for the Division of Waste Collection and Disposal, Department of Public Works.

REPORTS

eferred to DIRECTORS of Pu MITTEES on Municipal Servi ce Diversity Equity and Incl	ces and Prop
ice Diversity Equity and men	uSiOii
	CITY CLERK
READ SECOND TIME	
	CITY CLERK
READ THIRD TIME	
	PRESIDENT
	CITY CLERK
APPROVED	
	MAYOR
orded Vol. <b>111</b> Page_	
lished in the City Record	

# REPORT after second Reading

	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND PROPERTIES	
FILED WITH COMMITTEE		

	ASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON NCE, DIVERSITY, EQUITY and INCLUSION
ITTEE	
FILED WITH COMMITTEE	